

FILED

APR 26, 2012

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 30277-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TINA TAYLOR

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WALLA WALLA COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Donald W. Schacht

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 280-1207
Fax (509) 299-2701
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....7

Issue 1: Whether Ms. Taylor should be permitted to withdraw her guilty plea where she was misinformed about her eligibility for DOSA or erroneously referred for residential-based DOSA instead of prison-based DOSA.....7

Issue 2: Whether Ms. Taylor should be permitted to withdraw her guilty plea where she was not informed that she was giving up her right to raise certain issues on appeal, particularly where the defendant made it clear that she intended to pursue her arguments via new counsel appointed on appeal.....12

Issue 3: Whether the court erred, and defense counsel was ineffective, when Ms. Taylor was deemed ineligible for any DOSA, particularly the prison-based alternative, based on her ineligibility for only residential-based DOSA.....16

F. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Elmore, 139 Wn.2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1999).....13

State v. Newton, 87 Wn.2d 363, 552 P.2d 682 (1976).....14, 15

State v. Onefrey, 119 Wn.2d 572, 835 P.2d 213 (1992).....18

State v. Smith, 134 Wn.2d 849, 953 P.2d 810 (1998).....13, 14

Young v. Konz, 91 Wn.2d 532, , 588 P.2d 1360 (1979).....7

Washington Courts of Appeals

In re Fonseca, 132 Wn. App. 464, 132 P.3d 154 (2006).....9

In re Pers. Rest. of Ness, 70 Wn. App. 817, 855 P.2d 1191 (1993).....7, 13

State v. Butler, 17 Wn. App. 666, 564 P.2d 828 (1977).....9

State v. Harkness, 145 Wn. App. 678, 186 P.3d 1182 (2008).....18

State v. Kisse, 88 Wn.App. 817, 947 P.2d 262 (1997).....8

State v. Knotek, 136 Wn. App. 412, 149 P.3d 676 (2006).....8, 9, 14

State v. Smith, 118 Wn. App. 288, 75 P.3d 986 (2003).....18

State v. Watson, 120 Wn. App. 521, 86 P.3d 158 (2004),
affirmed, 155 Wn.2d 574 (2005).....17, 18

State v. White, 123 Wn. App. 106, 97 P.3d 34 (2004).....17, 18

Federal Authorities

Cuthrell v. Director, 475 F.2d 1364, 1366 (4th Cir.1973).....8

North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25, 91 S.Ct. 160,
27 L.Ed.2d 162 (1970).....13

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

CrR 4.2.....7, 8
RCW 9.94A.660.....10, 17
RCW 9.94A.662.....11, 17
